Authority: Item CC40.8, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on September 30 and

October 1, 2009

Enacted by Council: October 1, 2009

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 979-2009

To authorize the entering into of an agreement for the provision of an upgraded playing field and winter bubble at Allan A. Lamport Stadium (1155 King Street West) as a municipal capital facility.

WHEREAS by Section 252 of the *City of Toronto Act*, 2006, the council of a municipality may enter into an agreement for the provision of a municipal capital facility; and

WHEREAS City Council has authorized the entering into of certain agreements with Maple Leaf Sports & Entertainment Ltd. ("MLSE") for, among other things, the funding and construction of an upgraded playing field and winter bubble at Allan A. Lamport Stadium (1155 King Street West) as a municipal capital facility intended for City purposes and public use during the term of the agreements and thereafter; and

WHEREAS the upgraded facilities will be owned by the City of Toronto;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. Agreement with Maple Leaf Sports & Entertainment Ltd. respecting the provision of an upgraded playing field and winter bubble facility at Allan A. Lamport Stadium (1155 King Street West) to the City of Toronto as a municipal capital facility pursuant to Section 252 of the *City of Toronto Act*, 2006 is hereby authorized.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 1st day of October, A.D. 2009.

SANDRA BUSSIN, Speaker ULLI S. WATKISS

City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)